

Docket No. 81512-1

IN THE WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE

WASHINGTON LEAGUE FOR INCREASED TRANSPARENCY &
ETHICS, a Washington non-profit corporation, JOHN & JANE
DOES 1-1000

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

FOX CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation; FOX NEWS
NETWORK, LLC, a Delaware corporation d/b/a FOX NEWS
CHANNEL; FOX BUSINESS NETWORK, a for profit company
d/b/a/ FOX BUSINESS; JOHN MOE and JANE MOE, 1-100

Defendants/Respondents.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Catherine C. Clark
The Law Office of
Catherine C. Clark PLLC
2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 1250
Phone: (206) 838-2528
Fax: (206) 374-3003
Email: cat@loccc.com
Attorneys for Washington League For
Increased Transparency & Ethics

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	4
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	5
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
	A. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS.....	6
	B. PROCEDURAL FACTS.....	13
V.	ARGUMENT.....	13
	A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
	B. FALSE STATEMENTS OF FACT RELATING TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE ARE NOT PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	15
	1. Constitutional rights are not unfettered.....	15
	2. Protection of the public health, safety and welfare is a compelling state interest.....	19
	3. Washington State’s Pandemic Influenza Preparedness Act acknowledges the importance of accurate information relating to a public health threat.....	21
	C. CONTENT PROVIDERS LIKE FOX DO NOT HAVE A INDEPENDENT FREE SPEECH RIGHT, BUT A DERIVATIVE RIGHT SUBJECT TO EDITORIAL CONTROL BY A THIRD PARTY.....	23
	1. A derivative right to speech is not an absolute defense to the claims here.....	23

2.	The existence of COVID-19 is not a political issue.....	28
D.	FOX HAS VIOLATED THE WASHINGTON CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT	30
1.	Cable television is subject to consumer protection laws	31
2.	WASHLITE has standing to bring the action on behalf of its members	32
3.	Fox has deceived consumers in Washington State in a number of ways	33
4.	Fox deceives Washington consumers by disclaiming that it is a “news” source.....	34
5.	Fox’s statements denying the lethality of COVID-19 are also unfair under the CPA as immoral and unethical	37
6.	FOX does business in Washington State—it maintains its office in Belltown.	37
7.	Spreading misinformation about COVID-19 adversely affects the public interest	41
8.	False statements regarding the lethality of COVID-19 have the capacity to injure Washington consumers.....	42
9.	WASHLITE members and Washington consumers have been injured by Fox’s false statements.....	45
10.	A causal link between Fox’s false statements and damage has already been established..	45
E.	THE COURT ERRED IN AWARDING CERTAIN COSTS TO FOX	48
VI.	CONCLUSION	50

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Associated Press v. Int'l News Serv.</i> , 245 F. 244 (2d Cir. 1917).....	35
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>Boeing Co. v. Sierracin Corp.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 38, 66, 738 P.2d 665 (1987).....	49
<i>Brandenberg v. Ohio</i> , 395 US 444 (1969).....	17
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786, 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	16
<i>Buchanan v. Rhodes</i> , 249 F. Supp. 860 (N.D. Ohio 1966)	29
<i>Carlile v. Harbour Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 193, 194 P.3d 280 (2008).....	17
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	26
<i>Crowley v. Christensen</i> , 137 US 86 (1890).....	15

<i>Denver Area Educ. Telcoms. Consortium, v. FCC,</i>	
518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	26
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller,</i>	
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	15
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.,</i>	
567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	27
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Raladalm Co.,</i>	
283 U.S. 643, 648, 51 S. Ct. 587, 75 L. Ed. 2d 1324 (1931)....	40
<i>Fidelity Mort. Corp. v. Seattle Times Co.,</i>	
128 P.3d 621 (2005)	3, 35, 47
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,</i>	
418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	15, 29
<i>Gorman v. City of Woodinville,</i>	
175 Wn.2d 68, 283 P.3d 1082 (2012).....	13, 28
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.,</i>	
109 Wn.2d 107, 120, 744 P.2d 1032, 1046 (1987).....	14
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.,</i>	
105 Wn.2d 77, 785, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	33, 45
<i>Holiday Resort Cmty. Ass’n v. Echo Lake Assoc., LLC,</i>	
134 Wn. App. 210, 219, 135 P.3d 499 (2006).....	31

<i>Holiday Resort Comm. Assoc. v. Echo Lake Assoc., LLC,</i> 134 Wn. App. 210, 135 P.3d 499 (2006).....	14
<i>Indoor Billboard/Wash., Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.,</i> 162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007).....	46
<i>Ivan's Tire Serv., v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,</i> 10 Wn. App. 110, 517 P.2d 229 (1973).....	41
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts,</i> 197 US 11 (1905).....	50
<i>King Cy. v. Taxpayers of King Cy.,</i> 104 Wn.2d 1, 5, 700 P.2d 1143 (1985).....	50
<i>Lanthrip v. State,</i> 235 Ga. 10, 218 S.E.2d 771 (1975)	18
<i>Leathers v. Medlock,</i> 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	24, 27
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner,</i> 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	28
<i>Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc.,</i> 476 U.S. 488 (1986).....	24, 26
<i>Magney v. Lincoln Mut. Sav. Bank,</i> 34 Wn. App. 45, 57, 659 P.2d 537 (1983).....	37
<i>McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank,</i>	

169 Wn.2d 96, 233 P.3d 861 (2010).....	13
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo,</i>	
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	26
<i>Miller v. California,</i>	
413 U.S. 15, 19 (1973).....	18
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,</i>	
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	16
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan,</i>	
376 U.S. 254, 280 (1964).....	18
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson, 422 U.S. 563 (1975)</i>	19
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Cal.,</i>	
475 U.S. 1 (1996).....	27
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co.,</i>	
166 Wn.2d 27, 50, 204 P.2d 885 (2009).....	30, 33
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC, 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....</i>	26
<i>Riverview Cmty. Grp. v. Spencer & Livingston,</i>	
181 Wn.2d 888, 337 P.3d 1076 (2014).....	32
<i>Roth v. United States,</i>	
354 U.S. 476, 484 (1957).....	16
<i>Short v. Demopolis,</i>	
103 Wn.2d 52, 691 P.2d 163 (1984).....	40

<i>Sidis v. Brodie/Dohrmann, Inc.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 325, 815 P.2d 781 (1991)	50
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Updegrave</i> , 33 Wn. App. 653, 656 P.2d 1130 (1983).....	33
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 107 Wn.2d 611, 732 P.2d 149 (1987)	14
<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	19
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003)	49
<i>State v. Milner</i> , 571 N.W. 2d 7 (Iowa 1997)	18
<i>State v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n</i> , 81 Wn.2d 259, 501 P.2d 290 (1972)	40
<i>Tallmadge v. Aurora Chrysler Plymouth</i> , 25 Wn. App. 90, 605 P.2d 1275 (1979).....	34
<i>Thornell v. Seattle Serv. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 793, 636 P.3d 587 (2015)	41
<i>Time Warner Cable v. Doyle</i> , 66 F.3d 867 (7 th Cir. 1994)	31

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC,

512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 23, 25 27

Statutes

18 U.S.C 1001 17

47 USC §532 26

47 USC §543(a)(1) 31

47 USC §552 31

RCW 4.84.010 6, 48, 49

RCW 4.84.080 6, 48, 49

RCW 9A.76.175..... 17

RCW 19.86.020 30

RCW 19.86.090 30, 31

RCW 19.86.093 42

RCW 19.86.920 30

Other Authorities

G. Bell *Will Dissly’s Seahawks return from another “crushing” injury includes an important message*, TACOMA NEWS TRIBUNE (August 9, 2020) 36

K. Jemieson & D. Albarracin, *The Relation between Media Consumption and Misinformation at the Outset of the SARS-CoV-2 Pandemic in the US*, HARVARD KENNEDY SCHOOL MISINFORMATION REVIEW, April 2020 Vol. 1 p. 2 44

King County Code §4A.630.190	49
Leonardo Bursztyn, Aakaash Rao, Christopher Roth, and David Yanagizawa-Drott, <i>Misinformation During a Pandemic</i> , Working Paper No. 2020-44, p. 1, BECKER FRIEDMAN INSTITUTE FOR ECONOMICS AT THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO (April 2020).....	43
M. Vorel, <i>Former UW Huskies C Nick Harris selected by Cleveland Browns in fifth round of NFL Draft</i> , SEATTLE TIMES (April 25, 2020)	35
MERRIAM WEBSTER ONLINE	7, 34, 36
Robert Size, <i>Publishing Fake News for Profit Should be Prosecuted as Wire Fraud</i> , 60 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 29 (2020)	40

Rules

CR 12(b)(6).....	13, 14
CR 8.....	14
ER 201.....	1, 46
ER 801(d)(2)	34

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. AMEND I.....	2
CONST. ART. I, §5	2
